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SUMMARY OF SCHOLARLY ACTIVITIES 
DEPARTMENT OF PATHOLOGY 

 
2016-2017 

 
Journal publications: 
 
Hicks A, Colgrove N, Leicht S, Ellison K, Youngberg G, Shurbaji MS.  (2016, November).  Successful Treatment of Granuloma 
Faciale with the Addition of Etanercept to Methotrexate Therapy. Conference Paper. Experimental Dermatology, vol25. 
 
Abdelghani S, Hicks A, Leicht S, Youngberg G.  Bullous Pemphigoid: Use of C4d Immunofluorescent Staining in a Case 
with Repeated Negative Conventional Direct Immunofluorescence Studies.  Arch Pathol Lab Med: September 2016, Vol. 
140, No. 9, pp. e2-e244 (poster/abstract). 
 
Patel A, Velilla RV, Shurbaji MS.  (2017).   Lipid-rich Variant of Urothelial Carcinoma Presenting as the Dominant  
Morphology in a Recurrent Tumor after Local Therapy.  Arch Pathol Lab Med, Vol. 141, No. 9, pp. e2-3191.  
https://doi.org/10.5858/arpa.2017-0238-AB. 
 
Zayko MO, Velilla RV, Shurbaji  MS.  (2017). Condyloma Acuminatum  Presenting as an Isolated Papillary Lesion in the 
Prostatic Urethra.  Arch Pathol Lab Medi, Vol. 141,  No. 9, pp. e2-e191.  https://doi.org/10.5858/arpa.2017-0238-AB. 
 
Hoover, DB, Brown, TC, Miller, MK, Schweitzer JB & Williams DL.  (2017, December).  Loss of Sympathetic Nerves in 
Spleens from Patients with End Stage Sepsis.  Frontiers in Immunology, Vol. 8, Article 1712. 
 
Kurtycz DFI, Tabatabai ZL, Nayar R, Souers R, Laucirica R, Fraig M & Khalbuss WE. (2016). Pancreaticobiliary duct 
brushing cytopathology: an analysis of the CAP non- gynecologic cytology (NGC) program for pancreatic pathology. Am 
J Soc Cytopathol, 5:15-21. 
 
Liles EG, Coronoado GD, Perrin N, Howell-Harte, Nungesser R., Quigley N., Potter N., Weiss G, Koenig T, 
deVos T. (2016, Submitted for  publication).  Colorectal cancer screening uptake is higher with a blood test than 
with a fecal immunochemical test when offered in the clinic: A randomized trial.  Journal of Community Health. 
 
Sturgis CD, Marshall CB, Barkan GA, Booth CN, Kurtycz DFI, Souers RJ, Keylock JB, Tabatabai ZL, Russell DK, Moriarty 
AT, Doyle MA, Thomas N, Yildiz-Aktas IZ, Collins BT, Laucirica R & Crothers BA. (2016). Respiratory cytology-Current 
trends including endobronchial ultrasound-guided biopsy and electromagnetic navigational bronchoscopy: Analysis of data 
from a 2013 supplemental survey of participants in the College of American Pathologists interlaboratory comparison 
program in nongynecologic cytology. Arch Pathol Lab Med, 140:22-28. 
 
Teterina-Mohammed E, Youngberg GA, Brown EJ, Cook EV, Leicht SS.  (2017, Submitted).  Primary cutaneous 
nocardiosis caused by Nocardia otitidiscaviarum in immunocompetent man. Journal of Clinical and Cosmetic 
Dermatology (publication) 
 
Teterina-Mohammed E, Youngberg GA, Brown EJ, Cook EV, Leicht SS.  (2017, Submitted)  Lichen planus with 
vesicular lesions on the palms resembling dyshidrotic dermatitis.  Journal of Clinical and Cosmetic Dermatology. 

Kassaby SS, Hicks A, Leicht S, Youngberg GA.  (2017, June).  Bullous Pemphigoid: Use of C4d Immunofluorescent 
Staining in a Case with Repeated Negative Conventional Direct Immunofluorescence Studies. 
Am J Dermatopathol. doi: 10.1097/DAD.0000000000000943. [Epub ahead of print]  PMID:  28654468 

 
 
 
 
Case Reviews:  
 

https://doi.org/10.5858/arpa.2017-0238-AB
https://doi.org/10.5858/arpa.2017-0238-AB
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/28654468
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Kassaby SS, Velilla RE, Shurbaji MS.  (2017). Adrenal cortical heterotopia in an inguinal hernia sac of an adult:  A case 
report and literature review.  Human Pathology: 13-15, http://dx.do.org/10.1016/j.ehpc.2016.08.007 
 
Kassaby SS, Azam M., Shurbaji MS.  (2016). Cellular Angiofibroma of the Inguinoscrotal Region with Cytologic 
Atypia and Abundant Adipose Tissue Simulating Liposarcoma:  A Case Report.  Adv Cytol  Pathol 1(1):  00003.  
DOI: 10.15406. 
 
Ralston J, Soike TM, Hamstra (2016, In press).  A. Mucosal Melanoma, an Update. Pathol Case Rev. 
 
Soike TM, Ralston J, Hayes B, Swick J, Maize JC. (In press).   Dual Immunohistochemical Detection of Mitoses in 
Melanoma, Pathol Oncol Res.   
 
Books or Chapters:  None 
 
Papers, Abstracts or Presentations: 
 
Hicks A, Colgrove N, Leicht S, Ellison K, Youngberg G, Shurbaji MS.  (2016, November).  Successful Treatment of Granuloma 
Faciale with the Addition of Etanercept to Methotrexate Therapy. Conference Paper. Experimental Dermatology, vol25. 
 
Abdelghani S, Hicks A, Leicht S, Youngberg G.  Bullous Pemphigoid: Use of C4d Immunofluorescent Staining in a Case 
with Repeated Negative Conventional Direct Immunofluorescence Studies.  Arch Pathol Lab Med: September 2016, Vol. 
140, No. 9, pp. e2-e244 (poster/abstract). 
 
Patel A, Velilla RV, Shurbaji MS.  (2017).   Lipid-rich Variant of Urothelial Carcinoma Presenting as the Dominant  
Morphology in a Recurrent Tumor after Local Therapy.  Arch Pathol Lab Med, Vol. 141, No. 9, pp. e2-3191.  
https://doi.org/10.5858/arpa.2017-0238-AB. 
 
Zayko MO, Velilla RV,  Shurbaji  MS.  (2017). Condyloma Acuminatum  Presenting as an Isolated Papillary Lesion in the 
Prostatic Urethra.  Arch Pathol Lab Medi, Vol. 141,  No. 9, pp. e2-e191.  https://doi.org/10.5858/arpa.2017-0238-AB. 
 
Montaser Kouhsari L, Leicht S, Youngberg GA, LeBoit PE.  (2017, October).  Trichogerminoma: report of a rare case 
with prominent ductular differentiation.  Poster presented at the CAP17 - The Pathologists’ Meeting, National Harbor, MD. 
 
Montaser Kouhsari L, Carlsen JO, Youngberg GA.  (2017, October).  A complex case of cicatrizing conjunctivitis with a 
broad differential diagnosis.  Poster presented at the The American Society of Dermatopathology 54th Annual Meeting, 
Baltimore, MD. 

Kassaby SS, Preiszner J, Youngberg GA.  (2017, November).  Optimizing the Use of a Voided Urine Cytology Specimen 
as Control Material for Anti – BK Virus Immunohistochemical Staining.  Poster presented at the American Society of 
Cytopathology, 65th Annual Scientific Meeting, Phoenix, AZ. 

Shurbaji MS.  (2017, March).  What’s new in GUI?  Important changes from the 2016 WHO classification of tumors and  
other recent advances.  Pathology Grand Rounds. 

Cline-Parhamovich, K & KE Ferslew (2016, February).  The Grape Soda Death: Acute Fluid Intoxication Complicated by 
Potential Furosemide Ingestion (part of Pediatric Postmortem Toxicology).  Presented at the 68th Annual Meeting of the 
American Academy of Forensic Sciences, Las Vegas, NV. 
 
Shurbaji, MS.  (2016, January).  Feedback in GME:  A critical link between teaching and learning.  Pathology Grand 
Rounds, East Tennessee State University, Johnson City, TN. 
 
Shurbaji, MS.  (2016, January).  Feedback in GME:  A critical link between teaching and learning.  OBGYN Grand 
Rounds, East Tennessee State University, Johnson City, TN. 
 

http://dx.do.org/10.1016/j.ehpc.2016.08.007
https://doi.org/10.5858/arpa.2017-0238-AB
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Alkhateeb, T, Ozment, T, Youngberg, G, Williams, G & and D.  Hoover.  (2016, April).  Effects of Sepsis on Renal 
Structure and Sympathetic Innervation in Mice.  Appalachian Student Research Forum, East TN State University, 
Johnson City, TN. 
 
Cline-Parhamovich & KE Ferslew.  (2016, February). The Grape Soda Death:  Acute Fluid Intoxication 
Complicated by Potential Furosemide Ingestion (part of Pediatric Postmortem Toxicology).  Presented at the 
68th Annual Meeting of the American Academy of Forensic Sciences, Las Vegas, NV. 
 
Hicks, A., Colgrove, N., Leicht, S., Ellison, K, Youngberg, G. & Shurbaji, S.  (2016, April).  Successful Treatment of 
Granuloma Faciale with the Addition of Etanercept to Methotrexate Therapy.  2016 Appalachian Student Research 
Forum, East Tennessee State University, Johnson City, TN. 
 
Ralston J, Soike TM & Hamstra A.  (2016, In press).  Mucosal Melanoma, an Update.  Pathol Case Rev.  
 
Reviewers:  Ferslew, K.  Journal Reviewer for the Journal of Analytical Toxicology 2016 (3 papers). 
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